

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

TIMOTHY J. PAGLIARA,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE
ASSOCIATION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 16-193-GMS

**OPPOSITION OF PROPOSED SUBSTITUTE PLAINTIFF, THE FEDERAL HOUSING
FINANCE AGENCY AS CONSERVATOR OF FANNIE MAE, TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION TO REMAND**

Howard N. Cayne
Asim Varma
David B. Bergman
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 942-5000
Howard.Cayne@aporter.com
Asim.Varma@aporter.com
David.Bergman@aporter.com

Robert J. Stearn, Jr. (DE Bar No. 2915)
Robert C. Maddox (DE Bar No. 5356)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700
stearn@rlf.com
maddox@rlf.com

*Attorneys for Federal Housing Finance
Agency*

August 18, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiff’s Lack of Standing Also Presents A Threshold Issue of Jurisdiction, And There Is, In Any Event, No Requirement That The Court Address Subject Matter Jurisdiction First.....	4
II. In This Case, The Straightforward Question FHFA’s Motion To Substitute Presents Should Be Decided First	7
III. Considerations Of Judicial Economy Counsel In Favor Of Resolving FHFA’s Motion First	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6
<i>Campbell v. Sussex County Federal Credit Union</i> , 2011 WL 2532403 (D. Del. June 24, 2011).....	6
<i>Clouding IP, LLC v. Google Inc.</i> , 61 F.Supp.3d 421 (D. Del. 2014).....	5
<i>Coardes v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 480 (D. Del. 1992).....	6
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Derivative Litigation</i> , 797 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009), <i>aff'd sub nom. La. Mun. Police Emps.</i> <i>Ret. Sys. v. FHFA</i> , 434 Fed. App'x 188 (4th Cir. 2011).....	3, 10
<i>In re Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n Secs. Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	10
<i>Gail C. Sweeney Estate Marital Tr. v. U.S. Treasury Dep't</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2014).....	10
<i>Galvan v. Fed. Prison Ind., Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>aff'd sub nom Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8
<i>Hill v. Penn. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 521 F. App'x 39 (3d Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	6
<i>In re LimitNONE, LLC</i> , 551 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2008).....	9

<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. National Association of Railroad Passengers,</i> 414 U.S. 453 (1974).....	9
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,</i> 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	6
<i>Potter v. Hughes,</i> 546 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008)	7, 8
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.,</i> 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	5, 8, 10, 11
<i>Sinochem International v. Malaysia International Shipping,</i> 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Tenet v. Doe,</i> 544 U.S. 1 (2005).....	10
Statutes	
8 Del. C. § 220.....	1
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A).....	1, 2, 11
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)	4, 8
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)	4
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D).....	4
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....	4, 10
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654	1
